most direct route, less any refunds paid or payable, for unused original tickets. 

Adventure Sports means leisure and non-professional sports activities in the following: Cycling; Fishing; 
Diving (for qualified divers: up to a maximum depth of forty (40) meters or one hundred thirty-one (131) 
feet; for unqualified divers up to a maximum depth of thirty (30) meters or ninety-eight (98) feet); 
Snorkeling; white or black water rafting (Grades 1-2); Canoeing; Kayaking; Rock Climbing; hot air 
ballooning; zip-lining; water skiing; wakeboarding;